
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr HG Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION as a virtual meeting via Zoom on 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 18 November 2020 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING (Pages 5 - 36) 

 To update members on outcomes arising from the 2018/19 round of Voluntary & 
Community Sector Commissioning. 

7.   REFRESH OF THE RURAL STRATEGY (Pages 37 - 58) 

 To present the refreshed Rural Strategy for the borough. 

8.   REVIEW OF PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND AND HINCKLEY COMMUNITY 
INITIATIVE FUND GRANTS (Pages 59 - 66) 

 To present the review of PCIF and HCIF grants. 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

 



-179 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

8 OCTOBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr R Webber-Jones and Cllr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Paul Grundy, Simon D Jones, Julie 
Kenny, Rosemary Leach, Karen Mason, Rebecca Owen, Madeline Shellard, Sharon 
Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

510 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
It was noted that Councillors Cope, Gibbens and Pendlebury would be arriving late due 
to attending another meeting. 
 

511 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
512 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor P Williams declared a personal interest in the Heritage Strategy Action Plan 
as Heritage Champion for the Council. 
 
Councillors Cope, Gibbens and Pendlebury entered the meeting at 6.33pm. 
 

513 HERITAGE STRATEGY ACTION PLAN  
 
Members received an update on work undertaken in the last twelve months in order to 
fulfil the aims and objectives of the Heritage Strategy Action Plan. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

 The importance of continuing conservation area re-appraisals 

 Funding for the 1485 trail had been granted by the LLEP and progress on the 
project would not be greatly impacted by covid-19 

 A resident had compiled an early history of Newbold Verdon which would be 
shared with the conservation officer 

 Concern about the ability for businesses to focus on the Heritage Action Zone 
given other pressures. It was noted that a heritage officer had been appointed to 
work with building owners 

 The need for the Heritage Forum to continue meeting, albeit virtually 

 The importance of taking enforcement in conservation areas as required. 
 
Cllr Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.45pm. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-180 - 

The inclusion of conservation in the Planning White Paper was highlighted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the report be noted and work undertaken be endorsed 

 
(ii) the importance of continuing conservation and heritage work 

across the borough. 
 

514 COUNTYWIDE HOARDING PROJECT  
 
Councillor Pendlebury declared a personal interest in this item as a mental health 
worker. 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was informed of a pilot countywide project funded through the 
Disabled Facilities Grant element of the Better Care Fund aimed at a holistic approach to 
dealing with cases of hoarding. 
 
Members generally felt this was a valuable piece of work and were happy that the 
Council was leading on the project. 
 
A member expressed concern that, in the current climate where businesses and 
individuals were struggling financially, the cost to taxpayers of the project was high yet 
outcomes commensurate with the expenditure may not be achieved. In response, it was 
noted that the cost would be met from the Disabled Facilities Grant which was a 
ringfenced budget and could not be used to support businesses or other general fund 
functions. Members were reassured that positive outcomes had been seen in other 
areas and it was anticipated that the return on investment would be achieved by 
reducing delayed hospital discharged and the associated cost of bed blocking and 
through reducing the need for multiple clear outs of peoples’ properties. 
 
In response to a question about the extent of the problem, it was noted that in the 
borough in May 2019 there were 31 cases of which officers were aware. In addition, 
there were around ten people per week in Leicestershire hospitals unable to be 
discharged as their property being uninhabitable due to hoarding. 
 
It was suggested that an update be brought to the Scrutiny Commission at an 
appropriate point. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council; 

 
(ii) An update be brought to a future meeting. 

 
515 UPGRADE OF HOUSING MOBILE SOLUTION SOFTWARE  

 
Consideration was given to a report which looked at the current mobile solution software 
utilised by the housing repairs team and recommended an upgrade to the system. In 
addition to providing a more flexible service to meet tenants’ needs, it was noted that the 
solution would reduce travel and paper usage thereby reducing the council’s carbon 
footprint. In relation to savings, it was agreed that members would be updated during the 
course of the project. 

Page 2



 

-181 - 

 
Members welcomed the improvements proposed and it was moved by Councillor 
Crooks, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 

516 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny on 9 September were received for 
information. 
 

517 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor H Williams, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
518 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE  

 
Members received a report about the operation of the leisure centre and the impact of 
covid-19. It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Gibbens 
and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council; 

 
(ii) An update be brought to the Scrutiny Commission in three months. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
     
Scrutiny Commission  26 November 2020 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING OUTCOMES 
2018/19 

 
 

Report of Director, Community Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To update members on outcomes arising from the 2018/19 round of Voluntary 

& Community Sector (VCS) Commissioning 
 
1.2. Please note this report relates to the outcomes of the commissioning round 

October 2018 to October 2019.  The outcomes of the commissioning round 
October 2019 to October 2020 will be reported in 2021. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 To note the positive impact in improving the quality of life for communities, 

resulting from the ongoing direct commissioning of front line services via our 
local VCS commissioning arrangements. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) partnership is a collaboration 

between the local authority and the VCS, and has been in place since 2013, 
with the overall aim of helping to sustain and grow the vital work delivered by 
the VCS and its many volunteers.  HBBC commissions Next Generation (one 
of the Borough’s leading VCS organisations), to oversee the development and 
delivery of our local VCS sup
[...]
 

cohesion and improve 

physical and mental health & 

wellbeing. Provision of a 

recognised qualification 

 

youth crime and street corner gang culture 
Currently we have a 6-month waiting list of Young 
People wishing to participate. 
Extra classes have been opened up to facilitate 

this. The popularity just continues to grow and we 

are now in to the 4 year of delivery 

Hinckley Museum  

Summer activities for young 

people and families along with 

activities.   

 

 

 

£1,200 Increase of Children and families accessing the 

Summer project. 

The project attracted 3 new volunteers 

We had two students volunteering with the project 

this year.  

30 581 17 0 

Hinckley Town Tennis Club – 

Inclusive Tennis 

To enable the expansion of 

current provision offering 

inclusive tennis sessions to 

those with special needs 

 

£2754 Extending delivery to a 2 hour session over a 10 
week period has enabled relationships and trust to 
be built more quickly, (specifically with children 
and young people) improving the learning 
experience for all involved 
 

Improved physical fitness and wellbeing, and in 

138 385 8 1 

P
age 15



  

VCS Evaluation Report 2018-19 Funding  

turn improved emotional health and wellbeing 

Increased confidence, self- esteem and self- 
worth, through the acquisition of a new 
skill/experience 
 
Owing to the success these sessions will be 

repeated in the Summer 

Leicestershire & Rutland 

Youth Sailing Association – 

inclusive sailing 

To provide access to qualified 

LRYSA instructors and safety 

crew in enabling 

disadvantages and disabled 

people to enjoy the sailing 

experience. To support the 

ongoing training of volunteer 

instructors in ensuring 

sustainability of this offer 

 

£2100 Qualifications achieved: 

7 students qualified to level 2 power boat/safety 

boat cover. 

3 students qualified as keel boat instructors – a 

requirement for teaching disabled 

7 students qualified in first aid adva
[...]
 at 3 weeks in because I 

didn’t realise my baby had a tongue tie, I was over producing milk and I needed support finding 
comfortable feeding positions. Our journey has now lasted 11 months and I plan to carry on until my 
daughter’s 1st birthday. Thank you so much for the group, it really is valuable to those who need support 
with breast feeding, a chat with like- minded people and a reason to get out of the house for a few 
hours. Keep up the hard work!” 
 

 Corinne: My husband I went to the breastfeeding group last night and found it a really relaxed and 
informative evening. It was great to hear from mums who have been through the journey and hear 
advice and information we didn’t know. My husband was surprised and happy at how much he will be 
able to support me as well as ways in which he can also bond with the baby. The group certainly helped 
us feel more prepared” 

 
 Eve “Without the breastfeeding group I would definitely have given up. Meeting like-mined people and 

making friends has been a lifeline. Still breastfeeding here at almost 10 months old.” 
 

 Michelle “Such a wonderful group to attend, highly recommended. So much help and support on offer 
and a great way to make new friends too.” 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



06/16 

 
 
 
Scrutiny Commission   26 November 2020 
Council     15 December 2020 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Refresh of the Rural Strategy for the Borough 
 
 

Report of Director Community Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the refreshed Rural Strategy for the Borough 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
Members: 
 

2.1 Note and approve the proposed refreshed Rural Strategy and supporting 
appendices document 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The attached Rural Strategy has been refreshed following extensive 

consultation with Parish Councils via a series of visits to each one by the 
Executive Member lead and officers 

 
3.2. As well as seeking feedback on the high level Rural Strategy, it was also 

agreed that each Parish Council would be asked to detail their community’s 
top ten issues, to be captured in a supporting appendices document. This 
supporting evidence will provide a comprehensive record of the issues of 
most importance to our Parishes, as well as highlight areas of commonality 
across the Borough. 

 
3.3. The review was undertaken between June 2019 and January 2020, with a 

draft version of the refreshed strategy and supporting appendices presented 
at the annual rural conference on 5 March 2020. 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

3.4. Parishes were invited to feedback any final comments or amendments by 8th 
April, this was subsequently extended to 26 June, given Parishes were 
responding to other priorities arising from the pandemic outbreak and lock 
down arrangements at this time. 

 
3.5. The refreshed Strategy and supporting appendices document, will help to 

inform the rural work programme in supporting Parishes, in the immediate and 
longer term, as well as provide an evidence base to help inform any key 
funding or resourcing decisions for the Borough Council.  

   
3.6. It should be noted that it was made clear at the outset of the review, that 

priority issues identified by Parishes, would not necessarily be the direct 
responsibility/under the jurisdiction of the Borough Council, but gave our 
commitment to work with our key partners to explore options and 
opportunities, as well as supporting and enabling Parishes to resolve issues 
themselves where ever possible.  

 
3.7. The review outcomes will be considered by officers with a view to identifying 

any immediate areas that could be addressed, within existing resources.   
 
3.8. As in previous years key outcomes arising from the work programme, will be 

presented at the annual Rural Conference.  
 
3.9. The refreshed Rural Strategy and supporting appendices are attached at 

Appendix 1 
 

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
4.1 To be 
[...]
twright 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



A Rural Strategy for the  
Borough of Hinckley and Bosworth

Introduction - This strategy sets out the key high level priorities for rural areas of the borough, 
underpinned by key actions, with the impact and outcomes presented at the annual Rural Conference.  

n  To enable Parish Councils to have a voice in informing rural priorities for the  
     borough 

n  To ensure issues of importance for rural communities are given equal  
     opportunity for promotion, support and action 

n  To ensure further growth and development strengthens the wellbeing and  
     prosperity of the borough’s rural communities 

n  To maximise opportunities to enable access to services and facilities

Purpose of our 

Rural Strategy 

To secure distinct, diverse and prosperous rural 
communities in Hinckley & Bosworth 

The Vision for our 

Rural Borough 

Our Strategic Aims  

n  Inclusive, sustainable rural communities, where everyone has the opportunity to participate,  
      and can access the services and facilities they need 

n  An environmentally and economically sound rural borough where the needs of farming,  
      conservation and development are appropriately balanced 

n  Residents feel supported to take ownership and drive improvements in their own communities 

n  Ensure our rural communities can be safe and welcoming for residents, visitors and businesses 
 

Page 41



n  To enable parishes to have a voice in relation to any transport reviews undertaken 

n  To enable parishes to work with Leicestershire County Council in the  
      identification and implementation of local community transport solutions 

n  To work with the voluntary and community sector to map and promote  
      community transport opportunities 

Facilitation of transport 
solutions 

2

Promoting 
Neighbourhood Planning 

3

n  Housing development that encourages community engagement/community  
      led housing schemes 

n  Hou
[...]
rton

Stoke 
Golding

  Market  
Bosworth

  Far Coton
  Cadeby

  Sutton 
Cheney

  Dadlington
Earl Shilton

Thornton
Merry Lees

Ratby

Stanton- 
under-bardon

  Nailstone
 Odstone

 Shackerstone

 Norton Juxta 
   Twycross

Congerstone
Wellsborough

  Carlton

  Barton in 
  the BeansTwycross

   Ashby Canal

Shenton

Upton

Bilstone

Markfield

Field Head

Botcheston

Newtown Unthank

  Higham on 
   the Hill

  Lindley

  Osbaston

  Barlestone
Newbold 
Heath

• Atterton 

• Bagworth 

• Barlestone 

• Barton in the Beans 

• Barwell 

• Bilstone 

• Botcheston 

• Burbage 

• Cadeby 

• Carlton 

• Congerstone 

• Cross Hands 

• Dadlington 

• Desford 

• Earl Shilton 

• Far Coton 

• Fenny Drayton 

• Field Head 

• Groby 

• Higham on the Hill 

• Kirkby Mallory 

• Merry Lees 

• Lindley 

• Market Bosworth 

• Markfield 

• Nailstone 

• Newbold Heath 

• Newbold Verdon 

• Newtown Unthank 

• Norton Juxta Twycross 

• Odstone 

• Orton on the Hill 

• Osbaston 

• Peckleton 

• Pinwall 

• Ratby 

• Ratcliffe Culey 

• Sibson 

• Shackerstone 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Rural Strategy  
encompasses 51 settlements divided into 24 parished areas 

• Sheepy Magna 

• Sheepy Parva 

• Shenton 

• Stanton-under-Bardon 

• Stapleton 

• Stoke Golding 

• Sutton Cheney 

• Thornton 

• Twycross 

• Wellsborough 

• Witherley 

• Upton 

 

Page 58



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  26 November 2020 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Review of Parish & Community Initiative Fund and Hinckley Community 
Initiative Fund grants 

 
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the Scrutiny Commission with a review of the current PCIF and 

HCIF grant funds. 
 

1.2 To update the Scrutiny Commission on the progress of this year’s scheme. 
 
1.3 To propose to the Scrutiny Commission a number of improvements and 

changes to the schemes. 
 

2. Recommenda
[...]
nancial implications (AW) 
 
5.1 If approved the HCIF budget will no longer be funded from special expenses 

charge, and will also be increased to £12,000 (from £10,000). This will then 
fall on the general fund budget of the council. This is in line with the maximum 
funding available to parishes under the scheme, and will form part of the new 
Community Initiative Fund.  
 

6. Legal implications (MR) 
 

6.1 None 

Page 63



06/16 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 The Community Initiative Fund supports parishes and community groups to 
achieve the following aims and objectives of the Corporate Performance Plan: 
-  Creating a vibrant place to work and live 
- Empowering Communities 
- Providing value for money and pro-active services 

 
8. Consultation 

 
8.1 Scrutiny Commission is consulted as part of the decision to agree grant 

applications, and also with regards to this review and possible amendments. 
 
8.2 Parish Councils and other applicants have previously been consulted on this 

funding scheme. 
 
9. Risk implications 

 
9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 
identified from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

The projects rely on third party 
delivery and there is therefore a 
risk that some of the projects may 
not be delivered 

Only projects that are likely to 
be completed in the following 
12 months are recommended 
for funding 

Paul 
Scragg 

Certain projects have conditions 
attached. 

Applicants are required to 
meet condition, before final 
grant is awarded. 

Paul 
Scragg 

Misuse of funds Funding for projects is only 
released once scheme is 
completed and evidence of 
completion and payment of the 
works is received. 

Paul 
Scragg 

Increasing the score needed to 
be recommended for funding may 
result in more projects being 
recommended for rejection and 
the total budget not being spent. 

Recommending higher scoring 
schemes ensures funding 
spent appropriately. Funding of 
other schemes will be at 
discretion of senior officers and 
council members. 

Paul 
Scragg 

Page 64



06/16 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 
10.1 Grants are awarded to rural areas as well as Hinckley Town, parish council 

support is sought for each application and Hinckley Area committee approval 
for Hinckley schemes. 

 
10.2 Equalities issues are considered as part of the assessment process 
 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 The recommendations for proposed changes to the scheme include an 

increase in scoring for environmental projects which have a positive effect on 
the climate. 
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
Contact officer:   Paul Scragg – Senior Green Space Officer x 5983 
Executive member:   Councillor M Cartwright 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Voluntary & Community Sector Commissioning
	VCS Commissioning Project Outcomes 2018-19 appendix 1
	VCS Anecdotal Evidence 201819 Evaluations appendix 2

	7 Refresh of the Rural Strategy
	Rural Strategy appendix 1
	Rural Strategy Appendix 2

	8 Review of Parish & Community Initiative Fund and Hinckley Community Initiative Fund grants



Minutes of the meeting


-198 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

26 NOVEMBER 2020 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairmen 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr R Webber-Jones and Cllr HG Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MB Cartwright, Councillor KWP Lynch and Councillor K 
Morrell 
 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Rebecca Owen, Paul 
Scragg and Sharon Stacey 
 

565 MINUTES  
 
It was moved by Councillor H Williams, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
566 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The chairman asked the Chief Executive to provide an update at the end of the meeting 
following the announcement in relation to Covid-19 that Hinckley & Bosworth would be in 
tier 3 from 2 December. 
 

567 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Lynch, whilst not a member of the Scrutiny Commission but in attendance as 
Executive member, declared that he was president of the Leicestershire & Rutland Youth 
Sailing Association which was a beneficiary of grant funding (item 6 refers). 
 
Councillor Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.39pm. 
 

568 VOLUNTARY & COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMISSIONING  
 
Members were updated on the outcomes arising from the 2018/19 round of voluntary & 
community sector commissioning. During discussion, reference was made to: 
 

 The fantastic work undertaken within the borough by the voluntary and 
community sector 

 The increasing importance in the role of the sector in the current times and into 
the future due to pressures created by the coronavirus pandemic 

 The ongoing relationship of the council in working with and supporting key 
voluntary organisations to enable access to emergency food 

 The value of the work in relation to the funding provided and the need to retain 
this, particularly given the need to support residents in the current time and 
through future pressures 

 The number of voluntary organisations and local volunteer groups that have been 
able to continue or adapt their support without requiring additional funding 



 

-199 - 

 The need to look at how voluntary organisations have fared and whether they 
have been able to secure external funding during the difficult times in 2020. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The hard work of the voluntary & community sector in the borough 

be welcomed; 
 

(ii) A message of thanks be passed to the groups within the sector; 
 

(iii) The importance of retention of support for the voluntary & 
community sector be emphasised to the Executive 

 
(iv) The Executive be RECOMMENDED to consider increasing 

investment in the voluntary and community sector. 
 

569 REFRESH OF THE RURAL STRATEGY  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received the refreshed Rural Strategy for the borough. During 
discussion and in response to questions, the following points were raised: 
 

 The need to demonstrate within the report how the issues raised would be taken 
forward. It was noted that not all actions were for the borough council to address, 
but would be looked at in partnership with the relevant body or would be 
facilitated 

 Dialogue would continue with parishes 

 Priorities would continue to be assessed and themes would be identified. 
 
Councillor H Williams left the meeting at 7.16pm. 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and RECOMMENDED to Council. 
 

570 REVIEW OF PARISH & COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND AND HINCKLEY 
COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND GRANTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which reviewed the current parish & community 
initiative and Hinckley community initiative funds, updated on progress of the current 
year’s scheme and proposed improvements to the scheme. 
 
It was noted that the two schemes would be merged in order to administer them together 
and Members were assured that the funding for the schemes would not be reduced 
directly as a result of being merged. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that there was provision to carry 
funding over should a project not be able to be completed in the current year due to 
restrictions relating to the coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Some Members expressed concern about the change in name to the “Community 
Initiative Fund” as it was felt that it was important for the rural areas to have a clearly 
identified scheme. It was explained that this was for administration purposes and so a 
single source of information could be produced for both schemes. 
 
Concern was also expressed about the proposal that funding for projects in Hinckley 
would be funded from the general fund rather than the special expenses area budget as 
was currently the case, however some members felt that as the parish scheme was 
funded by the general fund, so should the Hinckley scheme be. 
 



 

-200 - 

It was suggested that the Hinckley scheme may previously have been less well-used as 
it was not as well known or promoted in the same way as the Parish & Community 
Initiative Fund but also acknowledged that such schemes take a few years to become 
embedded and for communities to be aware of them. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) It be RECOMMENDED that the identities of the two schemes be 

retained whilst streamlining the administration; 
 

(ii) Other changes recommended within the report be supported; 
 

(iii) The change in timetable be supported. 
 

571 COVID-19 TIER ALLOCATIONS  
 
The Chief Executive provided an update following the announcement that the borough 
would be in tier 3 from 2 December and explained the implications of this for residents 
and businesses. Concern was expressed about being grouped as part of Leicestershire 
in the allocation of tiers and there was uncertainty about whether the borough could be 
separated from the rest of the county, should the number of cases reach a sufficiently 
low point to enable de-escalation in tier. 
 
It was noted that support for residents and businesses would continue, but that the 
majority of government funding to support the local response to the coronavirus was 
allocated to county councils and not cascaded to borough and districts. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.05 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


